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OFFICE OF 
ERIE COUNTY ENGINEER 

2700 COLUMBUS AVENUE 
SANDUSKY OHIO  44870 

JOHN D. FARSCHMAN, P.E., P.S. PHONE (419) 627-7710 
   COUNTY ENGINEER          FAX (419) 625-9622 

February 20, 2024 

Erie County Commissioners 
2900 Columbus Avenue 
Sandusky, Ohio  44870 

Dear Commissioners: 

Submitted herein is the Erie County Engineer’s Annual Report for 2023 encompassing county 
highways, bridges, drainage, ditch maintenance and tax mapping.  Hi-lites of the work completed 
throughout Erie County last year are as follows:  

We continue to maintain our county highway systems, well within budget with an uncommitted 
balance entering 2024, of approximately $1,745,349, plus another $1,000,000 commandeered yet again 
from our county MVGT revenues and given to the townships.  Erie County did, for the first time, chip 
seal with recycled asphalt, 4.46 miles of Mason Road, and otherwise care for our system of roadways 
as proven most effective over the last 5 decades.  In 2023, while there were no county roads 
resurfaced, 18.20 miles were microsurfaced.  The townships resurfaced 20.71 miles of roads with chip 
seal, .39 miles with microsurfacing and 6.40 miles with asphalt totaling 27.50 miles in all.  The 
townships also contracted independently for the application of reclamite over approximately another 
4.78 miles.  Additionally, 88.238 miles of center line striping along with 64.019 miles of edge line 
striping was completed.  Comparatively, the county was financially able to complete only a combined 
total of 22.66 miles over the entire county of similar work.  147.070 miles of county roadway center 
line, 282.315 miles of edge line, 2.138 miles of lane lines and 2.41 miles of channel line striping were 
completed throughout the county.  Also, our roads’ rights-of-way were mowed three times during the 
year to maximize visibility at our intersections and beyond, while minimizing conflicts with wildlife 
and drifting snow.   

* County contracted with Allied Construction LLC to chip seal with recycled asphalt 4.46 miles
(66,024 s.y.) of Mason Road at a total cost of $134,750.

* County contracted with Strawser Construction, Inc. to complete microsurfacing on 18.20 miles of
various roads throughout the county at a final cost of $1,033,658 and completed 0.39 miles of
Riley Road for Milan Township at a final cost of $19,292.

* County contracted with Great Lakes Demolition for construction of Bridge S-004 over Pipe Creek
at a bid price of $1,685,268. This bridge was opened to traffic November 22nd.

* County contracted with AMERICAN STRUCTUREPOINT for Inspection Services on Bridge
S-004 over Pipe Creek at a cost of $156,743.

* County contracted with AMERICAN STRUCTUREPOINT for design services for Huron River
Bridge Mi-212 at a cost of $317,224.
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* Replacement of (4) culverts was completed on Barrett Road by Great Lakes Demolition at a final
cost of $177,585.

* Work was completed for Structure Ma-209 replacement on Bardshar Road by Kwest Group at a
final cost of $225,370.

* Work was completed on widening and resurfacing 0.609 miles of Bardshar Road by D-2
Excavating at a final cost of $672,847 to Erie County and $17,676 to Sandusky City.

* Striping – 147.07 miles of center line, 282.315 miles of edge line, 2.138 miles of lane line and
2.412 miles channel line was contracted for the county with Oglesby Construction at a final cost of
$197,626.  Miscellaneous other striping was contracted for all the townships at a total cost
$76,440.

* 2022 Traffic Signal Upgrades were completed at a total cost of $62,600 for Campbell Street -
Strub Road and $35,000 for Perkins Avenue - Strub Road intersections.

* Speed studies and traffic volume studies were completed on various roads throughout the county
(ref. page 6).

* Thompson Interstate Mowing, Inc., Leesburg, OH, conducted roadside mowing throughout the
county three times at a total cost of $36,750.

* County forces performed stabilization maintenance on approximately 117.75 miles of berm along
various roads at a total cost of $190,223.

* Completed 3.38 lane miles of roadside landscaping along with brush and tree removals throughout
the county and various townships.

* New salt bids were received and a contract was awarded countywide to Compass Salt at
$55.00/ton picked up and $57.41/ton delivered for calendar year 2024.  Last year’s price was
$53.00/ton picked up and $56.15/ton delivered.

* Material testing services were performed on various county projects by Bowser Morner at a cost
of $16,213 thru November 30, 2023.

* Soil boring testing were performed on Chapin Road Bridge B-401 and Mason Road Bridge O-310
by PSI at a cost of $11,508.

* 14 multi-family residential, commercial and utility site plans received for compliance with the Erie
County Storm Water and Erosion Control Regulations.

* 21 lot splits were reviewed for compliance to the Erie County Storm Water and Erosion Control
Regulations.

* Auditor processed 3870 transfers thus far thru 12/31/2023, down 912 from 12/31/2022.

* County forces installed 383' of 8" HDPE pipe, 1,045' of 12" HP pipe, 8' of 12" HP pipe and 10
2-2b catch basins to close an open ditch on Skadden Road at a total cost of $84,056.
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* County forces installed 261' of 18" HDPE pipe, (3) 2-3 basins to close an open ditch on Risden
Road at a total cost of $25,350.

* County forces installed a 2-2b catch basin on Mason Road in Florence Township totaling $2,004.

* County forces installed 28' of 8" SDR pipe and a 2-2b catch basin on Bogart Road in Perkins
Township totaling $4,084.

* County forces installed 1,284' of 12" HDPE pipe, 44' of 12" RCP and 7 2-2b catch basins to
replace undersized drainage and close an open ditch on Risden Road at a total cost of $112,563.

* County forces installed 42' of 12" RCP and a 2-2b catch basin for culvert H-224 replacement on
Rye Beach Road at a total cost of $17,819.

* Prepared force account estimate for resurfacing 1.128 miles (5,954') of Magill Road for Groton
Township.

* Prepared force account estimate for resurfacing 0.373 miles (1,968') of Portland Road for Groton
Township.

* Prepared force account estimate for resurfacing .46 miles (2,426') of Maple Avenue for Margaretta
Township.

* Prepared force account estimate for Bridge Ma-105 renovations on Skadden Road.

* Prepared force account estimate for Bridge H-418 renovations on Scheid Road.

* Prepared force account estimate for Bridge H-406 renovations on Hull Road.

Berlin Township:  Township contracted with McB Paving to resurface the Berlin Township Fire 
Station and Garage parking lot at an estimated cost of $169,023. Erie Blacktop, Inc. completed 
resurfacing 1.0 miles (12,089 s.y.) of Berlin Road at a total cost of $168,655. 

Florence Township: Township employees installed 12" drain tile and a catch basin at SR 60 and 
Garfield at a total cost of $1,437.  Township employees installed a driveway culvert and ditched out 
drain path on Angling Road at a total cost of $1,387.  Township employees applied 2,750 gallons of 
dura patch on various roads throughout the township at a total cost of $10,677.  Township employees 
applied 6 tons of cold patch to various roads throughout the township at a total cost of $2,465. 
Township contracted with Precision Paving to wedge West River, Angling, Stephens N. and paved full 
width on Thorpe at a total cost of $151,999.  Township employees bermed roadsides on various roads 
throughout the township at a total cost of $2,056.  Township employees along with County road 
employees cleaned out drainage tile on Dean Road at a total cost of $411. Allied Construction LLC 
completed chip seal work throughout the township on approximately 6.96 miles (74,699 s.y.) of 
various roads at a total cost of $104,363.    

Groton Township:  Township contracted with Erie Blacktop to chip seal with rap cover aggregate on 
Billings Road and E. Smith Road at a total cost of $73,106.  Township contracted with Erie Blacktop 
to overlay and berm Magill Road for a total cost of $155,123.  Portland Road was paved and bermed 
from east of SR 99 to township line by OMG, Castalia, Oh at a total cost of $41,531. 
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Huron Township: Allied Construction LLC completed chip seal throughout the township on 
approximately 3.71 miles (45,714 s.y.) of various roads at a total cost of $82,460. Erie Blacktop, Inc. 
completed resurfacing .24 miles (3,943 s.y.) in Greenskeepers Subdivision and .21 miles (3,271 s.y.) 
on Autumn Drive at a total cost of $124,709.  

Margaretta Township:  Township contracted with Gerken Paving for resurfacing 11,900' of 
Heywood Road with OPWC money at a total cost of $275,544 with the townships cost at $137,772.  
Township contracted with Erie Blacktop to chip seal 4,500' of Heywood Road and 5,715' of Thicket 
Road at a total cost of $46,135.  Township contracted with Erie Blacktop for pavement repair on 
Maple Avenue at a total cost of $23,340.  Township employees resurfaced and installed berm on 2,447' 
on Maple Avenue at a total cost of $55,349.  Township contracted with Pavement Technology to apply 
reclamite to 6,739' on Maple Avenue and 7,494' on Old Railroad Road at a total cost of $16,369.  

Milan Township:  Allied Construction LLC completed chip seal work throughout the township on 
approximately 3.56 miles (41,732 s.y.) of various roads at a total cost of $79,255.  Erie Blacktop, Inc. 
completed resurfacing .17 miles (2,134 s.y.) of Warwick Drive and  .80 miles (11,556 s.y.) in Twin 
Oaks Subdivision at a total cost of $182,476.  

Oxford Township:  OMG resurfaced 2,065' of Portland Road at a total cost of $42,708. Township 
employees placed berm stone on various roads throughout the township using 145.5 ton of #411 at a 
total material cost of $1,739.  Allied Construction LLC completed chip seal work throughout the 
township on approximately 6.48 miles (73,948 s.y.) of various roads at a total cost of $121,867.    

Perkins Township:  Township contracted with Smith Paving to do a 3" resurfacing/mill and fill, Type 
2 curb and gutter on Cedar Brook Lane at a total cost of $243,863. Pavement Technology, Inc. 
completed 5,059 s.y. of reclamite for a total cost of $6,071.  Township contracted with Smith Paving to 
do a 3" resurfacing/mill and fill, Type 3 curb and gutter with 2" drops at drive approaches in Galloway 
Estates at a total cost of $355,863.  Pavement Technology, Inc. completed 7,760 s.y. of reclamite for a 
total cost of $9,312.  Township contracted with Smith Paving to do a 1.5" asphalt overlay, Type 3 curb 
and gutter with 2" drops at drive approaches in Green Creek at a total cost of $298,477. Pavement 
Technology, Inc. completed 5,513 s.y. of reclamite for a total cost of $6,616. Township contracted 
with 7L Construction to do a 3" resurfacing/mill and fill on Matthes Avenue and Briar Drive at a total 
cost of $82,903. Pavement Technology, Inc. completed 6,013 s.y. of reclamite for a total cost of 
$7,216.  Township will be installing sidewalks from King Avenue to Strickfaden Park, and Marshall 
Avenue to Stonyridge Drive, 9,271 s.f. with flashing crosswalk beacon light at Bell Avenue and 
Columbus Avenue at a total estimate cost of $148,268. Township contracted with Strawser 
Construction, Inc. to complete crack seal (37,570 s.y.) on various roads throughout the township at a 
total cost of $21,791. 

Vermilion Township: Township contracted with Cowboy Rocks to repair approximately 40’ of 
damaged 12” concrete storm sewer on Colonial Court for a total cost of $3,000.  Township contracted 
with Quality One Tree/Full Bucket Excavating to do land clearing and excavation in a ditch located on 
Holiday Drive at a total cost of $18,600. Township contracted with Buck Pavement Restoration to 
apply liquid road to Colonial Court, Hickory Drive and Sassafrass Drive East at a total cost of $24,930.  
Township employees placed berm stone on various roads throughout the township using 80 ton of 
#411 at a total material cost of $1,028. Township employees placed 18 tons of #8 stone on top of 
Bailey Road West at a total material cost of $324.  Township employees used 47 tons of #9 stone and 
500 gallons of emulsion for Dura Patcher throughout the township at a total material cost of $2,301. 
Township employees installed a catch basin on Thompson Road at a total cost of $600.  Township 
employees applied 2,200# of Seal Master crack sealer on various roads throughout the township at a  
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2023 SUMMARY - REVENUE & DISBURSEMENTS

Balance as of January 1, 2023 2,444,680.08$    

2023 Actual Revenues Received 7,542,284.43$    

Less Monthly Disbursements 2023 7,071,966.07$    

Balance as of December 31, 2023 2,914,998.44$    

* Note:  Our balance as of December 2023 is a cash figure from January 1, 2023 through
December 31, 2023.
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2023 SUMMARY

DATE ITEMS CREDITS +      DEBITS  -       BALANCE

12/31/22 Total Brought Forward (per financial statement 12/31/22) 2,444,680.08

01/03/23 Depository Interest 2,253.39 0.00 2,446,933.47

01/05/23 Pay In 1,308.50 0.00 2,448,241.97

01/05/23 Fines 25.00 0.00 2,448,266.97

01/10/23 Pay In 1,376.00 0.00 2,449,642.97

01/13/23 Gas Tax 1/23 299,004.30 0.00 2,748,647.27

01/15/23 Auto Registration 127,593.78 0.00 2,876,241.05

01/15/23 Permissive Tax 47,667.68 0.00 2,923,908.73

01/19/23 Pay In 868.50 0.00 2,924,777.23

01/23/23 Pay In 480.00 0.00 2,925,257.23

01/25/23 Fines 2,208.00 0.00 2,927,465.23

01/26/23 Pay In 1,695.60 0.00 2,929,160.83

01/27/23 Intercompany Transfer 760.84 0.00 2,929,921.67

01/31/23 Disbursements 0.00 201,007.82 2,728,913.85

02/01/23 Pay In 535.00 0.00 2,729,448.85

02/01/23 Depository Interest 2,595.09 0.00 2,732,043.94

02/03/23 Fines 200.00 0.00 2,732,243.94

02/07/23 Pay In 158.50 0.00 2,732,402.44

02/13/23 Pay In 2,060.00 0.00 2,734,462.44

02/14/23 Gas Tax 2/23 308,822.36 0.00 3,043,284.80

02/15/23 Auto Registration 196,847.65 0.00 3,240,132.45

02/15/23 Permissive Tax 60,238.50 0.00 3,300,370.95

02/24/23 Pay In 1,660.64 0.00 3,302,031.59

02/27/23 Fines 2,552.00 0.00 3,304,583.59

02/28/23 Disbursements 0.00 183,778.33 3,120,805.26

03/01/23 Depository Interest 2,532.60 0.00 3,123,337.86

03/02/23 Pay In 1,016.97 0.00 3,124,354.83

03/02/23 Fines 5,493.88 0.00 3,129,848.71

03/03/23 Fines 195.64 0.00 3,130,044.35

03/08/23 Pay In 497.75 0.00 3,130,542.10

03/14/23 Intercompany Transfer 352.80 0.00 3,130,894.90

03/14/23 Gov Deals 337.00 0.00 3,131,231.90

03/15/23 Auto Registration 143,876.69 0.00 3,275,108.59

03/15/23 Permissive Tax 55,662.25 0.00 3,330,770.84

03/15/23 Auto Registration IRP 53,993.24 0.00 3,384,764.08

03/15/23 Gas Tax 3/23 286,399.29 0.00 3,671,163.37

03/15/23 Pay In 1,390.62 0.00 3,672,553.99

03/15/23 Fines 17,392.50 0.00 3,689,946.49

03/23/23 Pay In 4,828.60 0.00 3,694,775.09

03/29/23 Pay In 435.56 0.00 3,695,210.65

03/31/23 Disbursements 0.00 420,688.27 3,274,522.38

04/03/23 Depository Interest 7,795.67 0.00 3,282,318.05

04/03/23 Pay In 868.00 0.00 3,283,186.05

04/05/23 Fines 333.78 0.00 3,283,519.83

04/11/23 Pay In 2,555.33 0.00 3,286,075.16

04/13/23 Pay In 1,384.04 0.00 3,287,459.20

04/14/23 Fines 10,974.91 0.00 3,298,434.11

04/14/23 Gas Tax 4/23 279,205.18 0.00 3,577,639.29

04/15/23 Auto Registration 161,551.04 0.00 3,739,190.33

04/15/23 Permissive Tax 57,117.05 0.00 3,796,307.38

04/19/23 Pay In 504.15 0.00 3,796,811.53
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04/24/23 Gov Deals 6,775.00 0.00 3,803,586.53

04/25/23 Pay In 493.84 0.00 3,804,080.37

04/27/23 Intercompany Transfer 403.18 0.00 3,804,483.55

04/27/23 Gov Deals 201.50 0.00 3,804,685.05

04/30/23 Disbursements 0.00 292,957.00 3,511,728.05

05/01/23 Depository Interest 6,986.51 0.00 3,518,714.56

05/04/23 Fines 120.64 0.00 3,518,835.20

05/08/23 Pay In 1,238.06 0.00 3,520,073.26

05/09/23 Fines 6,576.38 0.00 3,526,649.64

05/11/23 Pay In 666.10 0.00 3,527,315.74

05/15/23 Auto Registration 147,546.27 0.00 3,674,862.01

05/15/23 Permissive Tax 51,777.28 0.00 3,726,639.29

05/15/23 Gas Tax 5/23 318,255.95 0.00 4,044,895.24

05/23/23 Gov Deals 310.00 0.00 4,045,205.24

05/25/23 Pay In 1,034.65 0.00 4,046,239.89

05/31/23 Pay In 233.50 0.00 4,046,473.39

05/31/23 Disbursements 0.00 208,956.49 3,837,516.90

06/01/23 Depository Interest 7,445.99 0.00 3,844,962.89

06/05/23 Fines 320.64 0.00 3,845,283.53

06/06/23 Pay In 476.60 0.00 3,845,760.13

06/14/23 Pay In 631.44 0.00 3,846,391.57

06/15/23 Auto Registration 185,515.34 0.00 4,031,906.91

06/15/23 Permissive Tax 57,152.29 0.00 4,089,059.20

06/15/23 Gas Tax 6/23 315,517.79 0.00 4,404,576.99

06/20/23 Pay In 293.00 0.00 4,404,869.99

06/20/23 Fines 9,280.00 0.00 4,414,149.99

06/30/23 Disbursements 0.00 458,324.71 3,955,825.28

07/05/23 Pay In 639.07 0.00 3,956,464.35

07/05/23 Depository Interest 4,874.89 0.00 3,961,339.24

07/07/23 Fines 20.64 0.00 3,961,359.88

07/11/23 Pay In 849.00 0.00 3,962,208.88

07/14/23 Gas Tax 7/23 319,141.85 0.00 4,281,350.73

07/15/23 Auto Registration 160,763.64 0.00 4,442,114.37

07/15/23 Permissive Tax 60,769.18 0.00 4,502,883.55

07/19/23 Fines 12,598.38 0.00 4,515,481.93

07/20/23 Pay In 1,566.75 0.00 4,517,048.68

07/24/23 Pay In 932.77 0.00 4,517,981.45

07/27/23 Intercompany Transfer 28,534.71 0.00 4,546,516.16

07/31/23 Disbursements 0.00 760,324.42 3,786,191.74

08/01/23 Pay In 1,122.28 0.00 3,787,314.02

08/01/23 Depository Interest 4,603.84 0.00 3,791,917.86

08/03/23 Fines 203.40 0.00 3,792,121.26

08/07/23 Pay In 702.75 0.00 3,792,824.01

08/15/23 Auto Registration 155,306.18 0.00 3,948,130.19

08/15/23 Permissive Tax 54,120.00 0.00 4,002,250.19

08/15/23 Gas Tax 8/23 330,043.97 0.00 4,332,294.16

08/16/23 Pay In 1,300.69 0.00 4,333,594.85

08/21/23 Pay In 1,176.70 0.00 4,334,771.55

08/23/23 Fines 8,316.13 0.00 4,343,087.68

08/23/23 Gov Deals 12.00 0.00 4,343,099.68

08/28/23 Pay In 1,343.16 0.00 4,344,442.84

08/31/23 Disbursements 0.00 388,173.47 3,956,269.37

09/01/23 Depository Interest 7,797.61 0.00 3,964,066.98

09/06/23 Pay In 1,428.50 0.00 3,965,495.48
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09/06/23 Fines 399.42 0.00 3,965,894.90

09/12/23 Pay In 2,300.03 0.00 3,968,194.93

09/15/23 Auto Registration 171,587.30 0.00 4,139,782.23

09/15/23 Permissive Tax 57,499.75 0.00 4,197,281.98

09/15/23 Gas Tax 9/23 338,897.15 0.00 4,536,179.13

09/19/23 Pay In 863.05 0.00 4,537,042.18

09/21/23 Fines 9,443.98 0.00 4,546,486.16

09/26/23 Pay In 8,876.58 0.00 4,555,362.74

09/30/23 Disbursements 0.00 444,786.44 4,110,576.30

10/02/23 Depository Interest 9,491.88 0.00 4,120,068.18

10/04/23 Pay In 378.20 0.00 4,120,446.38

10/05/23 Fines 345.64 0.00 4,120,792.02

10/11/23 Pay In 395.20 0.00 4,121,187.22

10/15/23 Auto Registration 147,062.50 0.00 4,268,249.72

10/15/23 Permissive Tax 52,463.19 0.00 4,320,712.91

10/15/23 Gas Tax 10/23 368,007.86 0.00 4,688,720.77

10/19/23 Pay In 942.50 0.00 4,689,663.27

10/19/23 Fines 9,389.50 0.00 4,699,052.77

10/25/23 Pay In 212.00 0.00 4,699,264.77

10/31/23 Intercompany Transfer 13,101.37 0.00 4,712,366.14

10/31/23 Disbursements 0.00 2,196,202.78 2,516,163.36

11/01/23 Depository Interest 5,997.94 0.00 2,522,161.30

11/02/23 Pay In 1,085.01 0.00 2,523,246.31

11/07/23 Pay In 16,559.30 0.00 2,539,805.61

11/08/23 Fines 88.76 0.00 2,539,894.37

11/14/23 Pay In 625.00 0.00 2,540,519.37

11/15/23 Gas Tax 11/23 331,856.22 0.00 2,872,375.59

11/15/23 Auto Registration 144,791.24 0.00 3,017,166.83

11/15/23 Permissive Tax 54,090.50 0.00 3,071,257.33

11/15/23 Intercompany Transfer 11.55 0.00 3,071,268.88

11/20/23 Pay In 1,324.15 0.00 3,072,593.03

11/20/23 Pay In 709,172.96 0.00 3,781,765.99

11/20/23 Fines 6,763.13 0.00 3,788,529.12

